
1.  Menzel, Donald H. Flying Saucers. Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1953. First 

edition.  319pp. Octavo [21 cm] Bright red cloth over boards. The inside margins of the front 

flyleaf and half title page have been taped. In a dust jacket, with age-toning, and moderate 

rubbing, creasing, and chipping to the edges. The reverse of the jacket is lightly foxed. 

Good + in a very good dust jacket.  $85 

 

At the time of his death, in 1976, Menzel was one of the leading authorities on the sun. In 1938, 

he developed the U.S.'s first coronograph, a telescopic device that enables scientists to study 

the sun's glowing halo without the help of an eclipse. 

 

Inscribed by Menzel to fellow UFO enthusiast George W. Earley on the front free endpaper. 

Earley's bookplate is on the front pastedown. Earley was a U.S. engineer and editor. He was 

involved in science fiction fandom during the 1940s. He is the author of "Encounters with Aliens: 

UFOs and Alien Beings in Science Fiction." 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2.  Lethbridge, T. C. The Legend of the Sons of God: A Fantasy? London: Routledge & 

Kegan Paul, 1972. First edition. ISBN: 0710071590. 118pp. Octavo [22.5 cm] Brown paper over 

boards. There is a small numerical ink stamp on the front free endpaper. In the dust jacket with 

light surface and edge wear. Very good + in a very good dust jacket.  $50 

 

Lethbridge, a prominent naturalist and archaeologist, is best known for his books about E.S.P. 

and related phenomena. In this book he urges the reader to think in a new way about the origins 

of Man. 

 

From the dust jacket- "... who were the sons of God mentioned in Genesis? what was the war in 

Heaven? for what purpose were the great stone rows and circles of the Megalithic period 

constructed? Mr. Lethbridge's investigations into these puzzles led him to consider other 

problems: are there such things as flying saucers? is there more than one species of Man, and 

is he to be found on many different planets?" 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3.  Keyhoe, Major Donald E. Flying Saucers from Outer Space. New York: Henry Holt and 

Company, 1953. First edition. 276pp. Octavo [21 cm] Black cloth over boards. The backstrip 

and boards have areas of light abrasion. There are thin tape stains to the edges of the front 

pastedown. There is a former owner's name on the front free endpaper. In a dust jacket with 

periodic small closed tears and chips in the edges. The deepest tear is closed, and measures 1" 

deep. Ex-libris UFO enthusiast George W. Earley, with his bookplate on the front pastedown. 

Earley was a U.S. engineer and editor. He was involved in science fiction fandom during the 

1940s. He is the author of "Encounters with Aliens: UFOs and Alien Beings in Science Fiction." 

Good + in a very good dust jacket.  $50 

 

From the dust jacket- "Major Donald E. Keyhoe, U.S.M.C., Ret., is a responsible, accurate 

reporter who has made an intensive study of flying saucers. He has worked closely with the 

U.S. Air Force agency investigating the saucers, Project Bluebook, and has secured scores of 

Air Force sighting and intelligence reports, here made public for the first time." 

 

 

 



 
 



 

4.  Klass, Philip J. UFO-Abductions: A Dangerous Game. Buffalo, NY: Prometheus Books, 

1988. First edition. 200pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Dark blue spine and boards. In a dust jacket, with 

light rubbing and creasing to the edges. Very good + in a very good dust jacket.  $50 

 

From the dust jacket- 

 

"Are extraterrestrials abducting human beings and subjecting them to terrifying physical 

examinations? Have UFOnauts conducted bizarre genetic experiments by invading the 

bedrooms of teenage girls to impregnate them and later returning to remove their unborn 

babies? Have alien beings kidnapped young children and removed flesh samples as part of an 

effort to cross-breed with the human race? 

 

"A definitive answer to these questions, based on hard facts, is provided in UFO-Abductions: A 

Dangerous Game, by Philip J. Klass." 

 

Inscribed by the author to fellow UFO enthusiast and collector George W. Earley on the half title 

page. Earley was a U.S. engineer and editor. He was involved in science fiction fandom during 

the 1940s. He is the author of "Encounters with Aliens: UFOs and Alien Beings in Science 

Fiction." 

 

 

 



5.  Bramley, William. The Gods of Eden: A New Look at Human History [UFOS]. San Jose: 

Dahlin Family Press, 1989. Second printing. 535pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Navy blue cloth over 

boards. Illustrated throughout. In the dust jacket, with light wear. Publisher's prospectus and 

author's tour information tucked in. Near fine in a very good + dust jacket.  $150 

 

In this book, Bramley explores the problems of war and human suffering, and discovers an 

astonishing connection to the centuries-old UFO phenomenon. 

 

Inscribed by the author to fellow UFO enthusiast and collector George W. Earley on the half title 

page. Earley was a U.S. engineer and editor. He was involved in science fiction fandom during 

the 1940s. He is the author of "Encounters with Aliens: UFOs and Alien Beings in Science 

Fiction." 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



6.  Long, Greg. Examining the Earthlight Theory: The Yakima UFO Microcosm [Yakima 

Indian Reservation] [Washington]. Chicago: The J. Allen Hynek Center for UFO Studies, 

1991. Second printing. 163pp. Octavo [23 cm] Black and orange printed wraps. Illustrated. Ex-

libris UFO enthusiast George W. Earley, with his ink stamp on the title page. Earley was a U.S. 

engineer and editor. He was involved in science fiction fandom during the 1940s. He is the 

author of "Encounters with Aliens: UFOs and Alien Beings in Science Fiction." Very good.  $75 

 

A unique history of close to 200 sightings reported over 20 years in one limited locale. The book 

also describes and evaluates the Tectonic Strain Theory of UFOs, an explanation theme that 

looks at UFOs from the perspective of geophysics and radiation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7.  Strieber, Whitley. Communion. New York: Beech Tree Books; William Morrow, 1987. First 

edition. 299pp. Octavo [24 cm] 1/4 gray cloth with gray paper over boards, with only a very 

minor bit of warping to the front board. In a very attractive dust jacket, with very subtle toning 

and rubbing. Very good + in very good + dust jacket.  $175 

 

A first edition of Strieber's landmark memoir, Communion. This copy is inscribed by Whitley 

Strieber to UFO enthusiast and collector George W. Earley on the half title page. Earley was a 

U.S. engineer and editor. He was involved in science fiction fandom during the 1940s. He is the 

author of "Encounters with Aliens: UFOs and Alien Beings in Science Fiction." 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



8.  Webb, Walter N. Encounter at Buff Ledge: A UFO Case History. Chicago: J. Allen Hynek 

Center for UFO Studies, 1994. First edition. ISBN: 0929343603. SIGNED. 306pp. Octavo [23.5 

cm] Brightly illustrated wraps, with only light shelfwear to the wraps. Very good +.  $150 

 

Walter N. Webb experienced his own personal sighting in 1951. He is best known as the initial 

investigator of the first widely publicized UFO abduction case, that of Barney and Betty Hill of 

New Hampshire. 

 

In the preface to this book the author states, "The account that follows is a detailed case history 

of an investigation into a UFO double-witness abduction experience. Taking the UFO sighting 

as a whole, it involves almost every aspect of the UFO phenomenon ever reported. As an 

abduction report, the Buff Ledge event is typical of the scenarios often described; that is, while it 

is composed of certain basic features common to all such cases, it also contains variations quite 

different from most examples. The incident may very well be unprecedented for a dual-witness 

abduction episode in that neither person communicated with the other for eleven years after the 

experience (including the days immediately following the encounter), virtually eliminating any 

chance of contamination of their respective accounts. This salient fact alone made the decade-

old sighting worth pursuing." 

 

Inscribed by the author to fellow UFO enthusiast and collector George W. Earley on the half title 

page. Earley was a U.S. engineer and editor. He was involved in science fiction fandom during 

the 1940s. He is the author of "Encounters with Aliens: UFOs and Alien Beings in Science 

Fiction." 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 



9.  Fawcett, Lawrence; Barry J. Greenwood. Clear Intent: The Government Coverup of the 

UFO Experience. Englewood Cliffs, NJ: Prentice-Hall, Inc, 1984. First hardcover edition.  

259pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Blue paper over boards. Lightly bumped and rubbed at the spine ends 

and corner tips of the covers. In a dust jacket, with mild surface and edge wear. Very good in a 

very good dust jacket.  $60 

 

Inscribed by both authors to fellow UFO enthusiast George W. Earley on the front free endpaper 

and title page. Earley was a U.S. engineer and editor. He was involved in science fiction fandom 

during the 1940s. He is the author of "Encounters with Aliens: UFOs and Alien Beings in 

Science Fiction." 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



10.  Dellinger, Paul; Danny B. Gordon. Don't Look Up: The Real Story Behind the Virginia UFO 

Sightings. Madison, NC: Empire Publishing, Inc., 1988. Large Print Edition. 208pp. Octavo 

[20.5cm]. Illustrated wraps. Light wear to wraps. Very good +. $100 

 

A light-hearted but thorough investigation of the thousands of accounts of UFO sightings in 

Virginia, particularly Wytheville. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



11.  Leonard, George H. Somebody Else is on the Moon. New York: David McKay Company, 

Inc, 1976. First edition. 232pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Dark blue spine and boards, with light bumping 

to the spine ends, and brief notations in red pen in the lower margins of the plates. In an 

attractive dust jacket, with light rubbing and chipping to the edges. Very good in a very good 

dust jacket.  $200 

 

From the dust jacket- "Fighting the veil of secrecy, George H. Leonard studied thousands of 

NASA Moon photographs, talked candidly with dozens of officials in and out of that space 

agency, reviewed countless Moon data, listened to hours of the astronauts' Apollo tapes, and 

here presents his startling conclusion that the Moon is occupied by two or more space races." 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



12.  Craigie, David. Dark Atlantis. Melbourne, London, and Toronto: William Heinemann Ltd, 

1951. First edition. 220pp. Duodecimo [19 cm] Light blue cloth over boards, with light bumping 

and rubbing to the extremities. The text block is cracked at p. 127. In a dust jacket, with a 

number of closed tears to the edges, backed with tape. The longest closed tear is to the front 

panel, measuring approximately 5". Very good in a good dust jacket.  $100 

 

Illustrated by Dorothy Craigie. A lost race tale. David Craigie is actually the pseudonym used by 

costume designer, illustrator, and author Dorothy Glover on her science fiction books for young 

adults. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



13.  Vallee, Jacques. The Invisible College: What a Group of Scientists Has Discovered 

About UFO Influences on the Human Race [Mormon Content]. New York: E. P. Dutton & 

Co., Inc, 1975. First edition. 216pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] 1/4 cloth with paper over boards, with 

dampstaining to the top and bottom edges of the rear board (more so the top), and very minor 

warping to the boards. In a dust jacket, with dampstaining to the top and bottom of the rear 

panel. 

 

Ex-libris UFO enthusiast George W. Earley, with his bookplate on the front pastedown. Earley 

was a U.S. engineer and editor. He was involved in science fiction fandom during the 1940s. He 

is the author of "Encounters with Aliens: UFOs and Alien Beings in Science Fiction." Good + in 

good dust jacket.  $50 

 

There is Mormon content on pp. 166 - 170, which describes Joseph Smith's visit from an angel. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



14.  Maney, Professor C.A.; Richard Hall; Dr. Charles P. Olivier (Foreword). The Challenge of 

Unidentified Flying Objects. Washington DC: Richard Hall, 1961. First edition. Octavo 

[22.5cm]. Teal cloth over boards with title stamped in gilt on spine. Mild wear to edges of 

boards. Previous owner's bookplate on front pastedown. In a dust jacket with moderate toning 

to spine and edges and small losses to spine ends. Very good + in very good dust jacket.  

$100.00 

 

Inscribed by co-author Richard Hall on title page in black ink; "To George Earley, Ufological 

comrade-in-arms." 

 

Richard Hall was the one-time assistant director of the National Investigations Committee on 

Aerial Phenomena, who has been referred to as the "dean of ufology." 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



15.  Lore, Gordon I. R. (Jr.); Harold H. Deneault (Jr.). Mysteries of the Skies: UFOs in 

Perspective. Englewood, NJ: Prentice-Hall, Inc, 1968. First edition. 237pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] 

Gray paper over boards. The spine ends and corners of the covers are minimally bumped and 

rubbed. In a dust jacket, with light soiling, and a few small chips in the edges. Very good in a 

very good dust jacket.  $45 

Inscribed by the author to fellow UFO enthusiast George W. Earley on the front free endpaper. 

His bookplate is on the front pastedown. Earley was a U.S. engineer and editor. He was 

involved in science fiction fandom during the 1940s. He is the author of "Encounters with Aliens: 

UFOs and Alien Beings in Science Fiction." 

 

From the dust jacket- 

 

"On June 24, 1947, a private pilot, Kenneth Arnold, reported that he had encountered nine flat 

shiny objects above the Cascade Mountains. 'They flew like a saucer does when you skim it 

across water,' he said; thus the term 'flying saucer' was born. Contrary to popular belief, 

however, similar sightings have been recorded in histories and scientific journals for over two 

centuries. Here is the first fully documented account of UFOs, tracing their long and fascinating 

history from the earliest sightings in 1745 to the present day." 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Terms & Conditions: Advance reservation suggested. All items subject to 

prior sale. Please contact us to reserve an item (see contact information 

below). All items may be examined at our bookshop, which is open from 

10 a.m. to 6 p.m., Monday-Saturday, Sunday from 12 p.m. to 5 p.m., or 

by special arrangement (open hours subject to change). All items are 

guaranteed authentic and as described. Items may be returned for a full 

 

refund within ten days, with prior notification. Prices are in U.S. Dol- 

lars, payment with order. Regular customers may expect their usual 

 

terms. Institutions will be accommodated according to their needs. We 

accept, cash, check, wire transfer, PayPal, Visa, MasterCard, Discover, 

and American Express. Shipping charges are $5.00 for the first item, and 

$1.00 for each additional item. All other shipping, including expedited 

shipping and large items, will be billed at cost. Utah residents, please 

account for 7.75 % sales tax. 

 

 
 


